
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

RHONDA COLGROVE,

Defendant-Appellant
Petitioner on Review.

Umatilla County Circuit Court
Case No. 17CR57106

CA A169952

S068372

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court
for Umatilla County
Honorable Daniel J. Hill, Judge

Opinion Filed: July 6, 2021

Author of Opinion: Aoyagi, Judge

Before: Armstrong, Presiding Judge, and Tookey, Judge, and Aoyagi, Judge

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender

Criminal Appellate Section

KYLE KROHN #104301

Senior Deputy Public Defender

Office of Public Defense Services

1175 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

Kyle.Krohn@opds.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

ROLF MOAN #924077

Senior Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

rolf.moan@doj.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The state does not dispute that ORS 813.235 gives a court discretion to waive the victim impact panel, and it has not identified any statute that removes that discretion when the diversion period ends.	3
II. The state does not dispute that well-established legal principles point to the narrower meaning of “conviction” in ORS 138.105(5), and its arguments for the broader meaning rely on Court of Appeals case law that the legislature never expressed an intent to adopt.....	8
III. The denial of appellate review is not part of a rational scheme that satisfies the Fourteenth Amendment but the result of piecemeal legislation that started with a balanced system and became more and more tilted in the state’s favor.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Multnomah County</i> , 280 Or 95, 570 P2d 52 (1977).....	14
<i>SAIF v. DeLeon</i> , 352 Or 130, 282 P3d 800 (2012).....	6
<i>State ex rel Cox v. Wilson</i> , 277 Or 747, 562 P2d 172 (1977).....	8
<i>State ex rel Schrunk v. Bearden</i> , 66 Or App 209, 673 P2d 585 (1983).....	14

<i>State v. Clevenger</i> , 297 Or 234, 683 P2d 1360 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Dendurent</i> , 64 Or App 575, 669 P2d 361, <i>rev den</i> , 296 Or 56 (1983).....	14
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Guzman/Heckler</i> , 366 Or 18, 455 P3d 485 (2019).....	11
<i>State v. Loyer</i> , 303 Or 612, 740 P2d 177 (1987).....	9
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 311 Or App 487, 492 P3d 722, <i>adh'd to as modified on recons</i> , 314 Or App 460, ___ P3d ___ (2021).....	9
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 241 Or App 47, 249 P3d 557, <i>rev den</i> , 350 Or 574 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Zook</i> , 307 Or App 49, 476 P3d 508 (2020), <i>rev den</i> , 367 Or 709 (2021).....	4
<i>Stull v. Hoke</i> , 326 Or 72, 948 P2d 722 (1997).....	6
<i>Wright-Blodgett Co. v. Astoria Co.</i> , 45 Or 224, 77 P 599 (1904).....	5

Statutes

US Const, Amend XIV 1, 2, 12, 15

ORS 135.33510

ORS 138.05010

ORS 138.105 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 12

ORS 174.0105

ORS 813.2004

ORS 813.225 2, 4, 5, 6

ORS 813.230 1, 3, 4

ORS 813.2351, 3

ORS 813.2526

ORS 813.255 1, 4, 5, 6, 12

Other Authorities

Exhibit 37, Senate Judiciary Committee, SB 896, April 6, 201710
